The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%, the same as the prior valuation.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Village $ 19,357,508 $ 3,785,045 $ (9,168,836)

Library 6,639,891 1,298,322 (3,145,037)

   Total $ 25,997,399 $ 5,083,367 $ (12,313,873)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.50%) (8.50%)

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

62

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 174,675,661 $ 150,840,376 $ 23,835,285

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,700,511 -   2,700,511

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 12,858,220 -   12,858,220

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (92,058) -   (92,058)

Changes of Assumptions (5,760,640) -   (5,760,640)

Contributions - Employer -   3,170,250 (3,170,250)

Contributions - Employees -   1,158,454 (1,158,454)

Net Investment Income -   26,872,858 (26,872,858)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (9,165,978) (9,165,978) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (2,743,611) 2,743,611

Net Changes 540,055 19,291,973 (18,751,918)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 175,215,716 $ 170,132,349 $ 5,083,367

Net Pension Liability

   Village $ 137,078,028 $ 133,292,983 $ 3,785,045

   Library 38,137,688 36,839,366 1,298,322

   Total $ 175,215,716 $ 170,132,349 $ 5,083,367

Total

  (A)

Liability

Pension

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,806,169.

At December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 750,806 $ (192,898) $ 557,908

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

67

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 55,518,036 $ 32,374,827 $ 13,408,454

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.75%) (7.75%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 156,420,714 $ 114,843,016   $ 41,577,698

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,941,583 2,941,583

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 10,273,549 10,273,549

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 495,807 495,807

Changes of Assumptions (712,451) (712,451)

Contributions - Employer -   3,994,000 (3,994,000)

Contributions - Employees -   1,151,412 (1,151,412)

Contributions - Other -   1,127 (1,127)

Net Investment Income -   17,098,096 (17,098,096)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (6,607,121) (6,607,121) -

Administrative Expenses -   (43,276) 43,276

Net Changes 6,391,367 15,594,238 (9,202,871)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 162,812,081 $ 130,437,254 $ 32,374,827

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,393,787.

At December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 398,790 $ (1,175,174) $ (776,384)

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

72

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 59,696,911 $ 39,388,906 $ 22,677,056

(5.75%) (7.75%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 146,448,364 $ 97,818,219   $ 48,630,145

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 3,419,246 -   3,419,246

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 9,618,402 -   9,618,402

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (2,422,578) -   (2,422,578)

Changes of Assumptions (1,287,282) -   (1,287,282)

Contributions - Employer -   4,889,000 (4,889,000)

Contributions - Employees -   1,021,422 (1,021,422)

Contributions - Other -   5,406 (5,406)

Net Investment Income -   12,680,482 (12,680,482)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (6,552,552) (6,552,552) -

Administrative Expenses -   (27,283) 27,283

Net Changes 2,775,236 12,016,475 (9,241,239)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 149,223,600 $ 109,834,694 $ 39,388,906

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

73

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $4,502,999.

At December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 707 $ (2,782,696) $ (2,781,989)